average

99.23%* 55.06%

Financial IRR of investment

(after income tax)

% 6.04 18.3

Financial NPV of investment

(after income tax)

Ten thousand

Yuan

-113 2899

 12

Payback period of investment

(after income tax)

Years 8.53 5.51

Financial IRR of investment

(before income tax)

% 7.79 27.0

Financial NPV of investment

(before income tax)

Ten thousand

Yuan

23 5539

Payback period of investment

(before income tax)

Years 7.92 4.4

* Calculation is made based on relevant data of the year when production reaches

designed capacity.

II. Comparative analysis of risks: anti-financial risk of the two options are analysed

through sensitivity analysis, with focus on four common operational factors (relatively

comparable) which could influence the IRR. When their values change within -20% ~

+20%, the influences on the overall economical sustainability and stability are presented

in Table 3.

Table 3: Financial sensitivity analysis of the options

Variables

Power generation  LNG

Factors

(Power generation)

Financial internal rate of

return on investment after

income tax (%)

Factors (LNG）

+20

Electricity sales price

11.94 28.4

LNG sales price
+10 9.06 23.5

-10 2.78 12.8

-20 -1.09 6.7

+20

Electricity

production

10.50 28.4

LNG production
+10 8.31 23.0

-10 3.63 13.3

-20 1.06 7.8

+20

CMM purchase price

4.94 17.4

CMM purchase price
+10 5.48 17.8

-10 6.55 18.7

-20 7.06 19.2

+20

investment

2.72 13.6

investment
+10 4.25 15.8

-10 8.09 21.3

-20 10.56 24.9

Results of comparing the operational risks are summarized in table 4 below:

 13

Table 4: Total number of risk factors and their ratings

Power generation  LNG

Market

High (1), medium (1) Low (2), uncertain (2)

Gas supply

Low (2), high (1) High (1), low (2)

Technical

Low (2) Medium (2)

Environmental and safety

Low (1), unknown (1) Low (3)

Financing

Low (1) Unknown (2)

Policy

Medium (1) Low (1)

Collaboration

Low (3) Low (1), unknown (2)

III. Comparative analysis of emission reduction benefits:

 Power generation: In current project phase, there are four 500KW power

[…]

5.3.1.2. Comparison of financial sensitivity

Sensitivity analysis concerns changes in key operating parameters of financial analysis

within a reasonable range, the difference of impacts on the sustainability and stability of

the overall economic performance, and whether the above conclusions on comparative

 86

financial analysis are still valid. That is, if the operating circumstance changes, what

happens to the relative attractiveness of investment of each option.

Here, we examine the following common factors that will influence the internal rate of

return of the two options:

1. Sales price (electricity sales price, LNG sales price)

2. Production (electricity sales to grid, LNG sales volume)

3. CMM supply prices

4. Construction investment

Assuming that the above parameters change within the range of -10% to +10%, the

changes of internal rate of return for two options are listed in the following table.

Table 40：Financial sensitivity comparative analysis of alternative options

Variables

Power generation  LNG

Factors

(Power generation)

Financial internal rate of

return on investment after

income tax (%)

Factors (LNG）

+20

Electricity sales price

11.94 28.4

LNG sales price
+10 9.06 23.5

-10 2.78 12.8

-20 -1.09 6.7

+20

Electricity

production

10.50 28.4

LNG production
+10 8.31 23.0

-10 3.63 13.3

-20 1.06 7.8

+20

CMM purchase price

4.94 17.4

CMM purchase price
+10 5.48 17.8

-10 6.55 18.7

-20 7.06 19.2

+20

investment

2.72 13.6

investment
+10 4.25 15.8

-10 8.09 21.3

-20 10.56 24.9

 87

5.3.2. Operational risk comparison

Table 41: Total number of risk factors and their ratings for alternative options

Power generation option LNG option

Market risk

High risk (1), medium risk (1) Low-risk (2), uncertain (2)

Gas supply security risk

Low risk (2), high risk (1) High risk (1), low risk (2)

Technical risk

Low risk (2) Medium risk (2)

Environmental and safety risk

Low risk (1), unknown (1) Low risk (3)

Financing risk

Low risk (1) Unknown risk (2)

Policy risk

Medium risk (1) Low Risk (1)

Collaborative risk

Low risk (3) Low risk (1), unknown risk (2)